PIC32-HMZ144
General-purpose PIC32 development board
USER’S MANUAL
Document revision G, January 2020
Original board design by OLIMEX Ltd, 2015
All boards produced by Olimex LTD are ROHS compliant
Page 1 of 27
DISCLAIMER

and then open the MHC from MPLABX.
Page 23 of 27
CHAPTER 8: ORDERING INFORMATION AND REVISIONS
You can purchase directly from our online shop or via any of our distributors. List of confirmed
Olimex LTD distributors and resellers: https://www.olimex.com/Distributors.
Please visit https://www.olimex.com/ for more info.
Trouble finding a product mentioned above? Product name of the board discussed in this document:
PIC32-HMZ144 – fully assembled and tested.
Below are listed some of the related products (you can type the name of a product in the search box
of our web site to find it easily):
PIC-KIT3 – PIC32-HMZ144-compatible debugger, works fine with MPLAB X, MPLAB IPE. Fits
the 6-pin on-board connector.
RUBBER-FEETS-W – rubber feet for the boards mount holes; useful to isolate the board from
conductive surfaces
USB-MINI-CABLE – a standard USB cable with type A ↔ mini connectors.
BATTERY-LIPO1400 – a standard Li-Po battery equipped with a connector that fits the one
located on PIC32-HMZ144. Olimex sells a range of such batteries with different capacity.
JW-200x10 – jumper wires with male-male connectors and 240mm of length; perfect for
breadboarding; there are different lengths and configurations of connectors (m-m; f-m; f-f).
You can also find a big number of extension boards that can be connected to the UEXT of the board
and also some of the components (if damage occurs and you want to replace the part yourself).
Make sure to use the search box.
8.1 DOCUMENT REVISION
Document revision Changes Modified page
A, 12.11.15 Initial manual release All
B, 14.12.15 Updated the information about the demo 22
C, 09.02.17
Added hardware revision changes; added
information about the simple blinking
LED demo
22, 25
D, 18.10.17
Added info about new hardware revision;
changed schematic; the major change is
the new chip with floating point unit.
PIC32MZ144EFG instead of PIC32MZ144ECG.
4, 12
E, 13.04.18 Updated revision and revision info 4, 12
F, 11.12.19
Added info about new revision and
PIC32MZ2048EFM144 chip; fixed numerous
mistakes
All
G, 13.02.20 Added some info about CD2 and Q2 18
Page 24 of 27
8.2 BOARD REVISION
Remember to check the schematics and the board design files to verify any differences between the
different board revisions.
Board revision Notable changes
B Initial release of the board
C
1. Q1 crystal Q1 gets properly labeled as Q12.000MHz/HC-
49S/SMD/20pF/30ppm (changed from 24MHz); the same quartz was placed
in previous hardware revisions but the schematic value was not
updated
2. Crystal capacitors (C29, C32) changed from 27pF to 20pF as
required in the errata: "C2=Cload, C1=Cload-2pF" and to have
reserve of several pFs, because during production, always the
capacitance is a little higher than expected
3. R36=10k pull-up to 3.3V was added to the OSCO pin, i.e. MCU
pin<72>;
C1
1. The main processor changed from PIC32MZ2048ECG144-I/PH to
PIC32MZ2048EFG144-I/PH (the ECG was declared "not recommended for
new designs" by Microchip);
2. R36 changed from 10k to 1.5k;